

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

I.A.No. 3 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 488 OF 2026

Between

1. The Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd.,, Represented by its Regional Manager, Regional Office, at H.No.4-3-327 to 377, Sagar Plaza, 4th Floor, Abids, Hyderabad.
2. The Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd./, Represented by its Branch Manager, Branch Office, at H.No.11-25-131, 313/1, and 131/2, S.S.S.Plaza, M.G.Road, Warangal City and District.

...PETITIONERS

(Appellants in MACMA NO: 488 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Vachavai Subrahmanya Bangaru, Raju S/o Keshava Raju, Occ. Electrician, R/o. Kamalapur Village, Mangapet Mandal, Warangal District-506 172.
2. Muthireddy Hanumaiah, S/o Mallaiah, Occ. Owner of the Crime vehicle, R/o. H.No.7-59/2, Reddy Colony, Bhupalpally Village and Mandal, Warangal District-506 169.
3. Mulagundla Prasad, S/o Laxmaiah, Occ.Driver of Crime vehicle, R/o. Ramagundlapally Village, Jaggaiahpet Post, Regonda Mandal, Jayashankar Bhupalpally District-506 348.

...RESPONDENTS

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner

: SRI HARINATH REDDY SOMA

Counsel for the Respondents

: ---

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of decree and judgment dated 30-01-2025 in M.V.O.P.No.496 of 2022 on the file of Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, at Mulugu, pending disposal of MACMA No 488 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Sri Harinath Reddy Soma, learned Standing Counsel for the appellants – Insurance Company submits that the appellants will deposit 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within eight weeks and subject to aforesaid, the impugned award may be stayed.

Subject to hearing the other side and subject to the appellants depositing 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within a period of eight weeks from today, the impugned award of the Tribunal is stayed.

**Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, at Mulugu
2. Vachavai Subrahmanya Bangaru, Raju S/o Keshava Raju, Occ. Electrician, R/o. Kamalapur Village, Mangapet Mandal, Warangal District-506 172.
3. Muthireddy Hanumaiah, S/o Mallaiah, Occ. Owner of the Crime vehicle, R/o. H.No.7-59/2, Reddy Colony, Bhupalpally Village and Mandal, Warangal District-506 169.

4. Mulagundla Prasad, S/o Laxmaiah, Occ.Driver of Crime vehicle, R/o. Ramagundlapally Village, Jaggaiahpet Post, Regonda Mandal, Jayashankar Bhupalpally District-506 348. [2 to 4 By SPAD]
5. One CC to SRI HARINATH REDDY SOMA Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 22-04-2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 3 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 488 OF 2026**

DIRECTION

